

No. 2012-0384

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

In re Guardianship of Matthew L

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for the 10th Circuit,
Family Division, Brentwood (Case No. 618-2008-GM-00052)

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS
NEW HAMPSHIRE CHAPTER, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

KYLE TURLEY, New Hampshire Bar No.
20728

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(202) 663-6000

DANIEL S. VOLCHOK, *pro hac vice pending*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

September 18, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
EXTENSIVE SOCIAL-SCIENCE RESEARCH ESTABLISHES THAT SEPARATING APPELLEE FROM THE CHILD COULD CAUSE THE CHILD SEVERE AND PERMANENT HARM	4
A. Child-Parent Attachments Are Critical To Healthy Child Development.....	5
B. Child-Parent Attachments Can Form Irrespective Of Whether A Biological Or Legal Child-Parent Relationship Exists	7
C. Disruption Of Attachment Relationships Can Permanently Harm Children	9
D. Application To This Case	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>A.C. v. C.B.</i> , 829 P.2d 660 (N.M. Ct. App. 1992).....	9
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	8
<i>Hernandez v. Lambert</i> , 951 P.2d 436 (Alaska 1998)	9
<i>In re Autumn H.</i> , 32 Cal. Rptr. 2d 535 (Ct. App. 1994)	8
<i>In re Custody of H.S.H.-K.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995).....	9
<i>In re Huff</i> , 158 N.H. 414 (2009)	4
<i>In re Martin</i> , 160 N.H. 645 (2010)	4
<i>In re Miller</i> , 161 N.H. 630 (2011)	4
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005).....	9
<i>In re Reena D.</i> , 163 N.H. 107 (2011).....	3
<i>J.A.L. v. E.P.H.</i> , 682 A.2d 1314 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996)	9
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming County Children’s Services Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982).....	7
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Mullins v. Picklesimer</i> , 317 S.W.3d 569 (Ky. 2010).....	9
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	9
<i>Syrovatka ex rel. Syrovatka v. Graham</i> , 208 N.W.2d 281 (Neb. 1973).....	12
<i>T.B. v. L.R.M.</i> , 786 A.2d 913 (Pa. 2001).....	9
<i>Wakeman v. Dixon</i> , 921 So. 2d 669 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ainsworth, Mary D. Salter, <i>Attachment and Other Affectional Bonds Across the Life Cycle</i> , in <i>Attachment Across the Life Cycle</i> 33 (Colin Murray Parkes et al. eds., 1991).....	5
<i>Attachment from Infancy to Adulthood</i> (Klaus E. Grossmann et al. eds., 2005)	5
Bembry, James X. & Carolyn Ericson, <i>Therapeutic Termination with the Early Adolescent Who Has Experienced Multiple Losses</i> , 16 <i>Child & Adolescent Soc. Work J.</i> 177 (1999).....	10
Bowlby, John, <i>Attachment</i> (2d ed. 1982).....	5
Byrne, James G., et al., <i>The Contribution of Attachment Theory to Child Custody Assessments</i> , 46 <i>J. of Child Psychol. & Psychiatry</i> 115 (2005)	10
Dallaire, Danielle H. & Marsha Weinraub, <i>Infant-Mother Attachment Security and Children’s Anxiety and Aggression at First Grade</i> , 28 <i>J. Applied Dev. Psychol.</i> 477 (2007).....	6
Dyer, Frank J., <i>Termination of Parental Rights in Light of Attachment Theory</i> , 10 <i>Psych. Pub. Pol. & L.</i> 5 (2004).....	10
Gauthier, Yvon, et al., <i>Clinical Application of Attachment Theory in Permanency Planning for Children in Foster Care</i> , 25 <i>Infant Mental Health J.</i> 379 (2004).....	11
Goldstein, Joseph, et al., <i>Beyond the Best Interests of the Child</i> (2d ed. 1979).....	7, 11
Hodges, William F., <i>Interventions for Children of Divorce</i> (2d ed. 1991).....	10
Jackson, Joseph S. & Lauren G. Fasig, <i>The Parentless Child’s Right to a Permanent Family</i> , 46 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 1 (2011).....	5, 10
Kelly, Joan B. & Michael E. Lamb, <i>Using Child Development Research To Make Appropriate Custody and Access Decisions for Young Children</i> , 38 <i>Fam. & Conciliation Cts. Rev.</i> 297 (2000).....	11
Konner, Melvin, <i>Childhood</i> (1st ed. 1991)	5
Marty, Ana H., et al., <i>Supporting Secure Parent-Child Attachments</i> , 175 <i>Early Childhood Dev. & Care</i> 271 (2005)	10
National Research Council & Institute of Medicine, <i>From Neurons to Neighborhoods</i> (Jack P. Shonkoff & Deborah A. Phillips eds., 2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

Onorato, Nicole M. , *The Right To Be Heard*, 4 Whittier J. Child & Fam. Advocacy 491 (2005).....6, 7

Seifert, Meghann M., *Sibling Visitation After Adoption*, 84 B.U. L. Rev. 1467 (2004)5

Shaver, Phillip R., et al., *What’s Love Got To Do With It?*, 16 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 491 (2009)7

Siegel, Daniel J., *The Developing Mind* (1999)6

Simms, Mark D., et al., *Health Care Needs of Children in the Foster Care System*, 106 Pediatrics 909 (2000) 11

Singer, Leslie M., et al., *Mother-Infant Attachment in Adoptive Families*, 56 Child Dev. 1543 (1985)5, 7
